underlying assumptions are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that
period, or in the period and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Deferred consideration
Changes in the net present value of the deferred consideration are recognised in the profit or loss under ‘finance
expenses’. An adjustment was made to the deferred consideration in relation to the acquisition of Nourished Life
and is further detailed in Note 2.3.

In subsequent reporting periods, the Group will further revise its estimate. The impact of the revision of the original
estimates, if any, is recognised in profit or loss.

1.4   Restatement of comparatives

Over recent years, the IFRS Interpretations Committee has considered and issued pronouncements on the recording
of deferred tax liabilities on indefinite lived intangibles and goodwill acquired in business combinations.

The Group has restated each of its affected financial statement line items for the prior period, in accordance with AASB
108 "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors".  The impact of the change is presented below.

 As previously
reported

2020
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

As restated

2020
$’000

Assets
Intangible assets and goodwill 290,288 28,937 319,225
Total assets 415,618  28,937 444,555

Liabilities
Deferrred tax liabilities (3,531) 28,937 25,406
Total liabilities 116,854 28,937 145,791

Total equity 298,764 - 298,764

The impact on the opening balance sheet of the preceding period is materially the same as above.

This restatement has no impact on the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and other comprehensive income
statement for the period ended 30 June 2021 and the year ended 30 June 2020.

The balance sheet has also been restated to reflect the reclassification of $1.9 million (2019: $1.9 million) of
prepayments to trade and other payables.

1.5   Change in accounting policy

The Group previously capitalised costs incurred in configuring or customising a supplier’s application software in a

[…]

agenda decision on Configuration or Customisation Costs in a Cloud Computing Arrangement in April 2021, the Group
has reconsidered its accounting treatment and adopted the treatment set out in the IFRIC agenda decision, which is to
recognise those costs as intangible assets only if the activities create an intangible asset that the entity controls and
the intangible asset meets the recognition criteria. Costs that do not result in intangible assets are expensed as
incurred, unless they are paid to the supplier of the cloud-based software to significantly customise the cloud-based
software for the Group, in which case the costs are recorded as a prepayment for services and amortised over the
expected renewable term of the cloud computing arrangement.

38

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

1.5   Change in accounting policy  (continued)

The change has been applied retrospectively and comparative information has been restated. As a result of the change
in accounting policy the following impacts to the financial statements have been identified:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As previously
reported

2020
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

As restated

2020
$’000

Assets
Intangible assets and goodwill 319,225 (1,082) 318,143
Total assets 444,555  (1,082) 443,473

Deferred tax liabilities 25,406 (325) 25,081
Total liabilities 145,791  (325) 145,466

Retained earnings - opening 30,941  (306) 30,635
Retained earnings - profit for the year 15,171 (451) 14,720
Total equity 298,764 (757) 298,007

Consolidated Statement of Profit or loss and Other Comprehensive Income

 As previously
reported

2020
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

As restated

2020
$’000

Corporate and administrative expenses (26,021) (867) (26,888)
Depreciation and amortisation (6,337) 222 (6,115)
Profit before tax 20,387 (645) 19,742
Income tax expense (5,216) 194 (5,022)
Profit after tax 15,171 (451) 14,720
Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the
Company 17,278 (451) 16,827
Basic EPS 12.2  11.8
Diluted EPS 12.1  11.8

The current year impact of the change in accounting policy was a reduction of $1.204 million to retained earnings.

Consolidated Cash Flow statement

 As previously
reported

2020
$’000

Adjustment
$’000

As restated

2020
$’000

Cash paid to suppliers and employees (159,625) (867) (160,492)
Acquisition of intangible assets (4,256) 867 (3,389)

39

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2   GROUP PERFORMANCE

2.1 Sales revenue and other income

  Year ended
30 June 2021

Year ended
30 June 2020

  $’000 $’000
Sale of goods  194,080 187,688

Other income
Interest income  99 62
R&D grant income  1,136 1,045
Other income   452 345
  1,687 1,452
Total Revenue and other income  195,767 189,140

Chemist Warehouse Strategic Partnership
On 25 February 2021, BWX signed agreements with Chemist Warehouse Group for the provision of strategic brand services
in exchange for the potential issue of shares to the value of $13.350 million across 5 tranches, with the final tranche due to

[…]

potential for interest rate movements. Any increase in interest rates will impact the Group’s cost of servicing these
borrowings, which may adversely impact its financial position.

58

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

4.6   Financial risk management (continued)

The Group is exposed to  London Bank Offered Rate (LIBOR) through its loan with CBA. Existing LIBOR-referencing contracts
that mature beyond their respective LIBOR cessation dates are generally expected to be amended to reference an alternative
risk-free reference rates (RFRs). The impact of the change is currently assessed and discussed with CBA.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk. The
Group is using a sensitivity of 50 basis points as management considers this to be reasonable having regard to historic
movements in interest rates. This sensitivity assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates,
remain consistent. A positive number represents an increase in pre-tax profit and a negative number a decrease in pre-tax
profit.

Carrying
amount

$’000

-50bps
Pre-tax Profit

$’000

+50bps
Pre-tax Profit

$’000
At 30 June 2020
Financial liabilities
Variable-rate instruments 60,475 294 (294)
Total increase/(decrease) 60,475 294 (294)
At 30 June 2021
Financial liabilities
Variable-rate instruments 52,368 262 (262)
Total increase/(decrease) 52,368 262 (262)

4.6.1.2   Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates.  The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies, hence exposures to
foreign exchange rate fluctuations arise.  Settlement of trade payables and receivables are performed at spot rates, and
management monitors this risk through cash flow forecasting and will continue to monitor the management of this risk as
the scale of the Group’s operations grows.

At the reporting date, the Group’s financial assets and liabilities were denominated across the following currencies: USD,